

## GHURA

Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority Aturidat Ginima' Yan Rinueban Siudat Guahan 117 Bien Venida Avenue, Sinajana, GU 96910 Phone: (671) 477-9851 · Fax: (671) 300-7565 · TTY: (671) 472-3701 Website: www.ghura.org



## NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Use of Emergency Solutions Grant Allocation under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act)

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) provides \$4 billion in supplemental funds under the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) Emergency Solutions Grant-Coronavirus (ESG-CV).

Guam received a second allocation of Emergency Solutions Grant-Coronavirus. GHURA will use these funds for activities to address COVID-19 related community needs and to assist Guam's low-income families and most vulnerable citizens.

GHURA announces the use of \$2,630,542.00 in special HUD Community Planning and Development (CPD) ESG-CV2 funds to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the COVID-19 Pandemic for the following projects:

- **\$432,602.00** or 16% of the total grant will be allocated to The Salvation Army's Family Services Center for rental assistance, case management and homeless prevention for individuals/households that fall below 50% of the area median income. Landlord incentives will be provided consisting of signing bonuses of equivalent to a maximum of two months' rent and one month security deposit. This project will serve a minimum of 20 individuals/households.
- **\$1,652,004.00** or 63% of the total grant will be allocated to Catholic Social Service's Liheng Sinafo for a non-congregate setting for temporary emergency shelter. This project will serve a minimum of 40 individuals/households.
- **\$182,003.00** or 7% of the total grant will be allocated to Manelu's Project Akudi for culturally and linguistically appropriate outreach and case management services to individuals and families experiencing homelessness or at risk of homelessness. This project will serve a minimum of 40 individuals/households.
- **\$100,879.00** or 4% of the total grant will be allocated to Victim Advocates Reaching Out for salary and benefits of 1 FTE, fuel for transporting clients, temporary hotel/motel accomodations, meals, personal care items, and personal protective equipment. This project will serve a minimum of 128 individuals/households.
- **\$263,054.00** or 10% of the total grant will be used for GHURA's administrative activities necessary to determine the feasibility of projects, monitoring implementation of projects through reports, site visits, and payment requests.



GHURA anticipates that the ESG-CV Round 2 program will be operative through September 2022.

This public notice satisfies the requirement described in a memorandum issued on May 4, 2020 by the Acting Assistant Secretary for HUD's Community Planning and Development, requiring each grantee of CARES Act ESG-CV funds to publish how it has used and will use its ESG-CV allocation, at a minimum, on the Internet at the appropriate Government website or through electronic media.

/S/ RAY S. TOPASNA, Executive Director



Support Coronavirus Response and Plan Amendment Waiver

MEMORANDUM FOR:	All Grantees of ESG-CV, ESG Grants (FY 2020 and older), and HOPWA-CV and All CPD Field Office Directors
FROM:	John Gibbs, Acting Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development
SUBJECT:	CARES Act Flexibilities for ESG and HOPWA Funds Used to

The *Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act* (CARES Act) (Public Law 116-136) makes available \$4 billion in supplemental Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) Program and \$65 million in supplemental Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA) funding for grants to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus (ESG-CV grants). Additionally, the CARES Act provides various flexibilities and authority for HUD to issue waivers and alternative requirements to make it easier for ESG and HOPWA grantees to use ESG-CV and HOPWA-CV grant funds and annual ESG and HOPWA grant funds for coronavirus response.

The Department has announced the allocations for the first \$3 billion in HUD CARES Act funding, including \$1 billion for ESG grantees, \$2 billion for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) grantees, and \$53.7 million for Housing Opportunities for Persons With AIDS (HOPWA) grantees. You can find the allocations at www.hud.gov/program\_offices/comm\_planning/budget/fy20/.

ESG and HOPWA grantees are advised to amend or prepare their plans as soon as possible. Grantees have the option of incorporating CARES Act funding into their FY20 Consolidated Plans currently being drafted. However, **HUD recommends that grantees submit a substantial amendment to their most recent annual Action plan to expedite their access to CARES Act funding.** Similarly, grantees should not wait for HUD to allocate the remaining \$2.96 billion of the \$4 billion provided by the CARES Act for the ESG Program. Following announcement of the second ESG-CV allocation, grantees will then amend plans accordingly.

ESG and HOPWA grantees should proceed with all amendments and plans now by adding the ESG-CV and HOPWA-CV allocations into their plans as available resources for the year. This memorandum transmits the attached instructions for submitting substantial amendments in the eCon Planning Suite for CDBG, ESG, and HOPWA programs.

ESG recipients have the immediate ability to omit the citizen participation and consultation requirements for substantial amendments and new consolidated plan submissions for ESG-CV funding. However, each grantee must publish how it has used and will use its allocation, at a minimum, on the Internet at the appropriate Government website or through other electronic media. Please note that these new provisions are only applicable to ESG funding from the CARES Act.

For HOPWA, the Availability of Waivers of Community Planning and Development (CPD) Grant Program and Consolidated Plan Requirements to Prevent the Spread of COVID-19 and Mitigate Economic Impacts Caused by COVID-19 memo allowed flexibility to waive 24 CFR 91.105(c)(2) and (k), 24 CFR 91.115(c)(2) and (i) to the extent necessary to allow the grantee to provide no fewer than 5 calendar days for citizen comment (rather than 30 days) for its substantial amendment. Grantees should post the substantial amendment on its official website along with a summary of citizen comments received within the comment period.

To expedite grantees' use of ESG-CV funds to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus as authorized by the CARES Act, HUD is waiving the requirements at 42 U.S.C. 12705(a)(2) to the extent it requires updates to the housing and homeless needs assessment, housing market analysis and strategic plan. For both ESG-CV and HOPWA-CV funds, HUD is also waiving 24 CFR 91.220 and 91.320, pursuant to its authority under 24 CFR 91.600, to the extent the action plan is limited to a specific program year to permit grantees to prepare substantial amendments to their most recent annual action plan, including their 2019 annual action plan. Grantees must identify the proposed use of all funds and how the funds will be used to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus.

To the extent necessary for the required submission of a substantial amendment to HUD in accordance with 24 CFR 91.500, the Department is also waiving 24 CFR 91.505(c), pursuant to 24 CFR 91.600, to facilitate the expedited use of ESG-CV and HOPWA-CV funds. To receive an ESG-CV or HOPWA-CV grant, a grantee must also submit a signed SF-424, SF-424D and the certifications at 24 CFR 91.225(a), (c) and (e), or 24 CFR 91.325(a), (c), and (e). HUD will provide new certifications consistent with the alternative requirements provided by the CARES Act.

Please send additional inquiries to the HUD Exchange Ask A Question (AAQ) portal.

Thank you for the work you and your staff do with our communities in the fight against the coronavirus.